accounting policy
$m

Restated1
$m

Depreciation and amortisation (297.8) (42.6) (340.9)

Total expenses from
transactions (11,091.1) (42.6) (11,101.5)

Net result from transactions
(net operating balance) 176.0  (42.6) 165.6

Other economic flows
included in net result

   Net gain/(loss) on non-financial
assets 7.1 (2.2) 10.1

Total other economic flows
included in net result (4.2) (2.2) (1.2)

Net results 171.7 (44.8) 164.3

Changes in physical asset
revaluation surplus 567.9 (571.0) 17.8

Total other economic flows—
other comprehensive income 567.9 (571.0) 17.8

Comprehensive result 739.6 (615.8) 182.1

1 Restated 30 June 2014 balance includes adjustments from Note 1(v)(w) and (x).

104 DET Annual Report 2014–15

(y) Summary of adjustments to 1 July 2013 opening position

 Reference to Note 1

As
reported

1 July
2013
$m

Correction
of prior

year error
Note 1(v)

Reclassification
of financial
information
Note 1(w)

Change in
accounting

policy
Note 1(x)

Restated
1 July
2013

balance
$m

Assets

Financial assets

Cash and
deposits

 593.5 – – – 593.5

Receivables 1(v)(i), 1(v)(ii), 1(v)(x) 1,210.6 (6.6) – – 1,204.0

Other financial
assets

 174.1 – – – 174.1

Total financial
assets

 1,978.3 (6.6) – – 1,971.7

Non-financial
assets

Non-financial
physical assets
classified as held
for sale or
distribution

 125.5 – – – 125.5

Intangible assets 1(w)(ii) 43.6 – 16.1 – 59.7

Property, plant
and equipment

1(w)(ii), 1(x)(i) 14,186.4 – (16.1) 2050.8 16,221.1

Prepayments  14.5 – – – 14.5

Total non-
financial assets

 14,370.0 – – 2050.8 16,420.8

Total assets  16,348.2 (6.6) – 2050.8 18,392.4

Liabilities

Payables 1(v)(ii), 1(v)(iii) 621.9 (183.8) – – 438.1

Borrowings  194.8 – – – 194.8

Provisions 1(v)(vii) 1,230.2 (28.9)  – – 1,201.3

Unearned income 1(v)(x) 18.3 (8.5) – – 9.7

Total liabilities  2,065.1 (221.3) – – 1,843.9

Net assets  14,283.1 214.7 – 2050.8 16,548.5

Equity

Accumulated
surplus/(deficit)

1(v)(ii), 1(v)(iii), 1(v)(vii),
1(x)(i)

1,209.6 211.5 – (265.7) 1,155.5

Physical asset
revaluation
surplus

1(x)(i) 4,232.6 – – 2316.5 6,549.0

Contributed
capital

1(v)(i) 8,840.9 3.1 – – 8,844.0

Net worth  14,283.1 214.7 – 2050.8 16,548.5

Notes to the financial statements 105

(z) Summary of adjustments to balance sheet as at 30 June 2014

Reference to Note 1

As
reported
in 2014

$m

Correction
of prior

year error
Note 1(v)

Reclassification
of financial
information
Note 1(w)

Change in
accounting

policy
Note 1(x)

Restated
2014

balance
$m

Assets

Financial assets

Cash and
deposits

1(w)(i), 1(w)(vii) 622.3 – 96.0 – 718.3

Receivables 1(v)(i), 1(v)(ii), 1(v)(x) 1,363.5 (8.6) – – 1,355.0

Other financial
assets

1(w)(vii), 1(w)(i) 210.2 – (83.1) – 127.1

Total financial
assets

 2,196.0 (8.6) 12.9 – 2,200.4

Non-financial
assets

Non-financial
physical assets
classified as held
for sale or
distribution

1(v)(ix), 1(x)(ii) 112.0 6.8 – (28.3) 90.5

Intangible assets 1(w)(ii) 28.8 – 34.7 – 63.5

Property, plant
and equipment

1(v)(iv), 1(v)(v), 1(v)(vi),
1(v)(viii), 1(v)(ix), 1(w)(ii),

1(x)(i), 1(x)(ii)

14,697.7 17.7 (34.7) 1463.3 16,144.0

Prepayments  18.4 – – – 18.4

Total non-
financial assets

 14,856.9 24.5 – 1435.0 16,316.5

Total assets  17,053.0 15.9 12.9 1435.0 18,516.8

Liabilities

Payables 1(v)(ii), 1(v)(iii), 1(w)(iv) 644.2 (208.8) (49.3) – 386.1

Borrowings 1(w)(i), 1(w)(iv) 191.6 – 62.2 – 253.8

Provisions 1(v)(vi), 1(v)(vii) 1,273.2 (37.8) – – 1,235.4

Unearned income 1(v)(x) 23.8 (10.1) – – 13.7

Total liabilities  2,132.8 (256.8) 12.9 – 1,889.0

Net assets  14,920.1 272.7 – 1435.0 16,627.9

Equity

Accumulated
surplus/(deficit)

1(v)(i), 1(v)(ii), 1(v)(iii),
1(v)(vii), 1(v)(viii), 1(v)(ix),

1(x)(ii), 1(x)(i)

1,381.3 249.0 – (310.5) 1,319.8

Physical asset
revaluation
surplus

1(v)(iv), 1(v)(v), 1(v)(ix),
1(x)(ii), 1(x)(i)

4,800.5 20.9 – 1745.5 6,566.9

Contributed
capital

1(v)(i) 8,738.4 2.9 – – 8,741.2

Net worth  14,920.1 272.7 – 1435.0 16,627.9

106 DET Annual Report 2014–15

(aa) Summary of adjustments to comprehensive operating statement
for the year ending 30 June 2014

Reference
to Note 1

As
reported
in 2014

$m

Correction
of prior

year error
Note 1(v)

Reclassification
of financial
information
Note 1(w)

Change in
accounting

policy
Note 1(x)

Restated
2014
$m

Income from transactions

Output appropriations  10,516.9 – – – 10,516.9

Special appropriations  0.2 – – – 0.2

Interest income  19.9 – – – 19.9

Grants  17.6 – – – 17.6

Sales of goods and services  204.7 – – – 204.7

Other income  507.6 – – – 507.6

Total income from
transactions

 11,267.0 – – – 11,267.0

Expenses from
transactions

Employee expenses 1(v)(vii) (5,177.8) 7.9 – – (5,169.9)

Depreciation and
amortisation

1(x)(i),
1(v)(viii)

(297.8) (0.5) – (42.6) (340.9)

Interest expense  (14.2) – – – (14.2)

Grants and other expense
transfers

1(v)(i),
1(v)(iii)

(1,540.4) 24.8 – – (1,515.5)

Capital asset charge  (1,266.3) – – – (1,266.3)

Supplies and services  1(w)(iii),
1(w)(vi)

– – (2681.9) – (2,681.9)

Other operating expenses 1(w)(iii),
1(w)(vi)

(2,794.6) – 2681.9 – (112.7)

Total expenses from
transactions

 (11,091.1) 32.2 – (42.6) (11,101.5)

Net result from
transactions (net operating
balance)

 176.0 32.2 – (42.6) 165.6

Other economic flows
included in net result

Net gain/(loss) on non-
financial assets

1(v)(ix),
1(x)(ii)

7.1 5.2 – (2.2) 10.1

Net gain/(loss) on financial
instruments

 (1.4) – – – (1.4)

Other gains/(losses) from
other economic flows

 (9.9) – – – (9.9)

Total other economic flows
included in net result

 (4.2) 5.2 – (2.2) (1.2)

Net result   171.7 37.4 – (44.8) 164.3

Notes to the financial statements 107

Reference
to Note 1

As
reported
in 2014

$m

Correction
of prior

year error
Note 1(v)

Reclassification
of financial
information
Note 1(w)

Change in
accounting

policy
Note 1(x)

Restated
2014
$m

Other economic flows—
other comprehensive
income

Items that will not be
classified to net result

Changes in physical asset
revaluation surplus

1(v)(iv),
1(v)(v),
1(v)(ix),
1(x)(i),
1(x)(ii)

567.9 20.9 – (571.0) 17.8

Total other economic
flows—other
comprehensive income

 567.9 20.9 – (571.0) 17.8

Comprehensive result  739.6 58.3 – (615.8) 182.1

(bb) Australian accounting standards and interpretations issued that
are not yet effective

Certain new Australian Accounting Standards and interpretations have been published
that are not mandatory for the 30 June 2015 reporting period. The Department of
Treasury and Finance assesses the impact of these new standards and advises the
Department of their applicability and early adoption where applicable.
As at 30 June 2015, the following Australian Accounting Standards have been issued
by the AASB, but are not mandatory for financial year ending 30 June 2015. The
Department has not adopted, and does not intend to adopt, these standards early.

[…]

category of financial instrument held by the Department at year-end as presented to
key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.
Department of Treasury and Finance obtained expert advice on the applicability of the
AASB 7 paragraph 40 sensitivity analysis disclosure in relation to VicFleet financial
leases. The expert advice is that, because the interest rates applied to the vehicle
leases are not variable or floating in nature, the vehicle leases are not subject to the
sensitivity analysis prescribed under this standard. The adjustment to the interest rate
that is made upon the settlement of the VicFleet leases is regarded as nothing more
than a recovery by the lessor of their borrowing costs. Hence the underlying interest
rates in these leases are based on fixed interest rate exposure.

1 See Note 1(v)(w) for details about restatements.

Notes to the financial statements 145

Table 28—Market risk exposure

  Interest rate risk

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

Carrying
amount

$m
Net result

$m
Net result

$m

2015

Financial assets

Cash and deposits—Department 157.5 – –

Cash and deposits—Schools1 557.8 (5.6) 5.6

Receivables 59.9 – –

Term deposits2 132.5 (1.3) 1.3

Financial liabilities

Payables 296.1 – –

Borrowings 255.1 – –

Total increase/(decrease)  (6.9) 6.9

2014 (Restated)3

Financial assets

Cash and deposits—Department 150.8 – –

Cash and deposits—Schools4 567.5 (5.7) 5.7

Receivables 61.3 – –

Term deposits5 127.1 (1.3) 1.3

Financial liabilities

Payables 336.6 – –

Borrowings 253.8 – –

Total increase/(decrease)  (6.9) 6.9

1 Sensitivity of cash and equivalents: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/- 100 basis points
movement in market interest rate is $557.8 million × +/- 1 per cent = +/- $5.6 million.
2 Sensitivity of term deposits: sensitivity impact on net result due to a ±100 basis points movement
in market interest rate is $132.5million × +/- 1 per cent = +/- $1.3 million.
3 See note 1 (v) (w) for details about restatements.
4 Sensitivity of cash and equivalents: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points
movement in market interest rate is $567.5 million × +/- 1 per cent = +/- $5.7 million.